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Shri T. B, Chavan: I think, this question, really speaking, wag about the second chamber in the States.
There is only provision in the Consti tution about the abolition of second chambers in the States. There is no provision for the abolition of the second chamber at the Centre. I think, we are completely misunder standing the position. As 1 said, the character of the second chamber at the Centre is completely different. It is a representative body of the States >n the federal Parliament.
There is a differentiation between the two. Certainly, 1 know that there is a view >n the country in certain sections that the second chamber at the Centre should not be there, but there is also a view that there should be a second chamber.
There are two views.

Mr. Speaker: Next question, 486.
Shri Manibhai Patel. He is absent.
If I had not called him, he would have been angrv T am sure, the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs will inform him that his name was called.

Hie Minister of Parliamentary Affairs and Communications (Dr.
Ram Subhaf Singh): Yes, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Then, question No.
487 has been transferred for answer on the 27th June. Question No. 488,
Shri D. C Sharma.

(c) the outcome thereof with the action taken in the matter?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri Y. B. Chavan): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The search wail conducted in connection with certain investiga tions under the Criminal Procedure
Code.

(c) Several documents, records and account books have been seized for purposes of investigations. Their scrutiny is in progress.

Shri D C. Sharma: May I know if it is not a fact that this firm is not the only Arm for this kind of treatment and that there are other firms also in Kanpur which need a similar kind of teatment?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: It is ralhcr a very difficult question to answer. If the hon. Member has any informa tion about the misbehaviour cr ether things in respect of other firms, if he gives me information, we will cer tainly pursue it.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know what incriminating documents were discovered during the search by the S.P.E. from this firm?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: This is a matter under investigation and the docu ments are under scrutiny of the in vestigating officers. I cannot give that information now.

Searches carried oat by S. P. E- in Kanpar

+

*488. Shri D. C Sharma:
Shri Yashpal Singh:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the officers of the Special Police Establishment carried out a search at the headquarters of a group of industries controlled by 8hri Ram Rattan Gupta at Kanpur on the 6th December, 1966;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: The documents were taken possession of by the in vestigating officers. I have not got the details of those documents.

Shri V. Krishnamoortfol: Apart from seizing several documents which are of incriminating nature, we arj told, the police have unearthed foreign eurrency worth several thousand rupees. This had happened It months back. I. want to know from the Home Minister what action Govern ment has taken against the firm on this account?

Shri Y. B. Qhavaa: I have ik> in formation about the foreign currency.
Only certain documents were found and those documents are under scrutiny.
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Shri Y. B. Ch&van: These things are not done by appointing a com mittee. There are three cases which are under Investigation. Whether he has committed any offence or not, I cannot give information at this stage because the matters are under in vestigation,

Shri S. S. KoUutri: Will the hon.
Ministar kindly tell us on what grounds searches are earned out and
■whether there is any time-limit within which the document seized mutt be processed? Otherwise, the processing goes on taking a long time and the whole issue loses its importance.

Shri Y. B. Cimvan: It should not be unduly delayed. I can accept the general proposition. But, at the same time, if there are a number ot docu ments, technical documents, wc must be a little considerate to the investi gating team too.

Shri S. S. Kothari; The first part of my question has not been answered.
On what basis are the searches carried out’

Sbrl Y. B. Chavan: Under the Act itseif, in the course of investigation, if they find searches are necessary, they are empowered to make searches.
These are general provisions of the Act.

Delhi Teachers' Salaries

JL.

*■489. Shri Blbhutl Mbhra:
Shri K. Anlrndhan:
Sbrl I!in anath:
Shri Viswanatha Menon:
Shri K M. Abraham:
Shri P. P. Esthose:
Shri K. N Tiwary:
Shri N. S. Sharma:
Shri A B. Vajpayee:
Shri Sharda Nand:
Shri Brij Bhnshan Lai:
Shri Bam Singh Ayarwal:
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

Will the Minister of Education bepleased to state:

(a) whether Government did not accept the proposal of the Delhi Ad ministration to increase the teachers' salaries;

(b) the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the teachers threaten ed to boycott the examinations; and

(d) if so, the action taken in this regard?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Education (Shri Bh&gwat Jh»
And): (a) The proposal of Delhi Administration is still under the con sideration of the Government.

